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ORDER NO. SD7707-1251

Service Manual

Stereo Integrated Amplifier

SU-7100

(XE),(XGF),(XG),(XGH)
(XSD),(XSW)

SU-7100K

(XG),(XGH),(XSD),(XSW)

* SU-7100K is different in appearance and colour-tone.
% Cabinetcolour and configuration of ventilation holes
differ according to area.

* The model SU-7100(XE) is available in England only.

* The model SU-7100(XGF) is available in France only.

* The model SU-7100/K(XG) is available in European only.

* The model SU-7100/K(XGH) is available in Holland only.

* The model SU-7100/K(XSD) is available in Scandinavia only.
* The model SU-7100/K(XSW) is available in Switzerland only.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS Specifications are subject to change without notice for further improvement.

S/N
[D|N 45 500] rated power, 4 PHONO 63dB (IHF, A: 78 dB)
AMPLIFIER SECTION 83dB (IHF, A: 97 dB)

TUNER, TAPE
1kHz continuous power —26dB rated power,4Q
both channels driven
40Hz~16kHz continuous power
both channels driven
20Hz~ 20kHz continuous power
both channels driven
Power bandwidth
both channels driven at 43, 8Q

2 x40 W (4Q2), 2 x 37W (8Q2)
2x 38W (402), 2 x 36 W (8())
2x36W (4Q2), 2 x 35W (8(2)
5 Hz~ 30 kHz, -3 dB

0.06% (4(). 8Q)

half rated power at 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
0.03% (401, 8Q)

half rated power at 1 kHz

Residual hum & noise 0.6mV
Total harmonic distortion

rated power at 1 kHz 0.1% (40, 8())

rated power at 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0.1% (401, 8Q2)

rated power at 40 Hz~16 kHz 0.1% (40}, 80))

)

)

—26 dB rated power at 1 kHz 0.1% {4Q))

50 mW power at 1 kHz 0.2% (4Q))
Intermodulation distortion

rated power at 250 Hz: 8000 Hz=4:1, 4Q 0.15%

rated power at 60 Hz: 7 kHz=4:1, 8Q 0.19
Damping factor 20 (41}, 40 (8(})
Input sensitivity and impedance

PHONO 25 mV/47 kQ)

TUNER, TAPE 2 PLAYBACK 150 mV/33 k{2

TAPE 1 PLAYBACK, REC/PLAY input 180 mV/36 k(1
PHONO maximum input voltage (1 kHz, RMS) 110mV

PHONO 55 dB, TUNER, TAPE 58dB

50mW power output, 4Q
PHONO 53 dB, TUNER. TAPE 53dB

Frequency response

PHONO (30Hz~15kHz) RIAA standard curve £ 0.5 dB
TUNER, TAPE 10Hz ~80kHz, —3dB
15Hz ~40kHz, —1dB
20Hz~20kHz, £ 0.5 dB

Tone controls BASS 50 Hz, + 12dB~ — 12dB

TREBLE 20kHz, + 120B~ — 12dB
Loudness control (volume at — 30 dB) 100 Hz, + 8dB
High filter 8kHz, —6dB/oct.
Output voltage TAPE 1,2 REC OUT 1650mV

TAPE 1 REC/PLAY output 30mV/82k{}
Channel balance (250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz) +15d8

Channel separation at 1 kHz

50 dB
Headphones level and output impedance 400 mV/33002

Load impedance MAIN or REMOTE 4~16 01
GENERAL

Power consumption 340W

Power supply (50 Hz/60 Hz) 220V /240V

Dimensions (W X H x D)
410x 139 x 329mm (165%" x 5'%"" x 12%")

Weight 6.6kg (14.61b.)

B Technics

Matsushita Electric Trading Co., Ltd.
P.O. Box 288, Central Osaka Japan




(DIN 45 500)
VERSTARKERTEIL
RMS-Dauertonleistung bei 1 kHz

TECHNISCHE DATEN Spezifikationen konnen infolge von Verbesserungen ohne Ankindigund geandert werden.

Fremdspannungsabstand
Nennleistung, 4Q PHONO 63dB (IHF, A:78 dB)
TUNER, TAPE 83dB (IHF, A: 97dB)

(DIN 45 500)
SECTION AMPLIFICATEUR
Puissance RMS {continue) de 1 kHz

pour I'ensemble des canaux excités 2 x 40W {40))
2x 37 W(8Q)

Puissance RMS (continue) de 40 Hz a 16 kHz
pour I'ensemble des canaux excités 2x 38W (40))
. 2x 36W(8())

Puissance RMS (continue) de 20 Hz a 20 kHz
Pour I’ensemble des canaux excités 2x 36W (400
2x 35W {80Q)

Largeur de bande de puissance
pour I’ensemble des canaux excités 4Q, 80
5 Hz ~ 30 kHz, —3dB

Ronflement et bruit 0.6mV
Distorsion harmonique totale
pour la puissance mesurée a 1 kHz 01% (400, 800}

pour la puissance mesurée a 20 Hz ~20kHz 01% (40}, 8Q)

pour la puissance mesuréead0 Hz~16 kHz 1% (4Q). 80)

pour une puissance mesurée de —26 dB, 1 kHz 0.1% (4Q))

pour une puissance mesurée de 50 mW, 1 kHz 0.2% (41}
Distorsion d’intermodulation

pour la puissance mesuréea 250Hz:8kHz=4:1,4() 0.15%

beide Kanidle zusammen ausgesteuert 2 x 40 W {4Q)) —26dB Ausgangsleistung, 4 Q
2x 37W (8Q)) PHONO 55d8., TUNER, TAPE 58 dB
RMS-Dauertonleistung bei 40 Hz~ 16 kHz 50mW Ausgangsleistung, 4 ()
beide Kanile zusammen ausgesteuert 2x 38W (402) PHONO 53dB. TUNER, TAPE 53 dB
2 x 36W (802 Frequenzgang PHONO RIAA Standardkurve £0.5 dB
RMS-Dauertonleistung bei 20 Hz~ 20 kHz TUNER, TAPE 10Hz ~ 80kHz, —3dB
beide Kanale zusammen ausgesteuert 2x 36W (40Q) 16Hz ~40kHz, —1dB
2 x 35w (80) .. 20Hz ~ 20kHz, *0.5dB
Leistungsbandbreite Klangregler ~ BASSE 50 Hz, +12dB ~ — 12dB
beide Kanale ausgesteuert bei 4 Q2,8 Q 5Hz~30kHz,—3dB HOHEN 20kHz, + 12dB ~ — 12 dB
Harmonische Verzerrungen Gehorgerechte Lautstarkekorrektur (Lautstidrke bei —30dB)
Nennleistung bei 1 kHz 01% (403, 80D 100Hz, 1 8dR
Nennleistung bei 20 Hz~ 20 kHz 0.1% (40, 81 Hochtonfilter 8kHz, — BdB /oct.
Nennleistung bei 40 Hz~ 16 kHz 0.1% (401, 8¢y Ausgangsspannungen TAPE 1, 2 REC OUT 150 mV
— 26 dB Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz 0.1% {40)) TAPE 1 REC/PLAY Aufnahme 30mV/82k(}
50 mW Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz 0.2% (40)) Kanalabweichung (250 Hz ~6300 Hz) +15dB
Intermodulationsverzerrung Kanaltrennung bei 1 kHz 50 dB
Nennleistung bei 250 Hz: 8000 Hz= 4:1, 40  (15% Kopfhorerpege! und Ausgangsimpedanz 400mV/3301)
Nennleistung bei 60 Hz: 7 kHz= 4:1, 8Q 0.1% Endimpedanz MAIN oder REMOTE 4~ 160
Démpfungsfaktodr' hkeit & Imped 2040, 40(8Q0)
i indli i mpedanz
Eingargsempfindlichkeit P 25mv/a7kn  ALLGEMEINE DATEN
TUNER, TAPE 2 PLAYBACK 1560 mV/33 k() Leistungsaufnahme 340 W
TAPE 1 PLAYBACK, REC/ PLAY Eingang 180 mV/36 k{2 Netzspannung umschaltbar (50Hz/60Hz) 220V /240 V
PHONO Maximale Eingangsspannungen (1kHz RMS) 110mV Abmessungen (B xH xT) 410x 139x 329mm
Hum & Noise 0.6mV Gewicht 6.6 kg
CARACTERISTICS TECHIQUES Sujet 4 changement sans préaris.

Signal /Bruit
pour la puissance nominale, 4 Q
PHONO 63dB (IHF, A: 78 dB}
TUNER, TAPE 83dB (IHF, A: 97dB)
pour une sortie de —26dB, 4
PHONO 55dB. TUNER, TAPE 58dB
pour une sortie de 50mW, 4
i PHONO 53dB. TUNER,TAPE 53dB
Réponse de fréquence
PHONO Courbe standard RIAA £0.5dB
TUNER, TAPE 10Hz ~ 80kHz, —3dB
16Hz ~ 40kHz, —1dB

. , 20Hz ~ 20kHz, *0.5dB
Réglage de la tonalité

BASS (graves) 50Hz,+12dB8 ~—-12dB
TREBLE (aigus) 20kHz,+12dB ~—12dB
Controle d’intensité sonore (volume & — 30dB) 100Hz,+8dB
Filtre_ haut 8kHz. —6dB/oct.
Tension de sortie TAPE 1, 2 REC OUT 150 mV
TAPE 1 REC/PLAY (sortie) 30mV/82k()

Equilibrage de canaux (250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz) +1.5dB
Ecart canaux a 1 kHz 50 dB

Niveau des ecouleurs et impedance de sortie 400mV/330()

pour la puissance mesuréea 60Hz: 7kHz =4:1,8() 0.1% Impédance de charge PRINCIPALE ou ELOIGNEE 4 ~ 16()
Facteur d’amortissement 20{40)), 40(80Q)
Sensibilité & impédance d’entrée GENERALITES

PHONO 2.6 mV/47 k(2 Consommation 340W

TUNER, TAPE 2 PLAYBACK 150 mV/33 k(2 Alimentation (50 Hz/60 Hz) 220 Vv/240V

TAPE 1 PLAYBACK, REC/PLAY entree 180 mV/36 k(2 Dimensions (L x H x Pr) 410 x 139 x 329mm
Voltage d’entrée maximum (PHONO, 1kHz RMS) 10 mV Poids 6.6kg

B LOCATION OF CONTROLS
BASS TREBLE VOLUME

JACK  TONE
LOUDNESS
HIGH FILTER

Note: The unit is provided with the speaker circuit protection fuses at the right and left channels respectively.
The fuses is to prevent the power IC from destruction. should the speaker terminals be short-circuited.
Accordingly, if the unit fails to function upon completion of the speaker connections, check the speaker

protection fuses first of all for possible blowing.
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B TO REMOVE THE CABINET

1. Remove the four screws (fig. 1. O~ @] at the
left and right sides of the cabinet.

2. Loosen the chassis screw (fig. 1: ®] at the
right side of the rear panel.

3. Grasp the left and right sides of the cabinet, and
lift it upward to separate it from the chassis.

4. To re-install the cabinet, reverse the above steps.
Finally, tighten the metal clamp.

Cabinet

1.

LEFT POWER I.C.

RIGHT POWER I.C.

EQUALIZER
CIRCUIT

TO REMOVE THE BOTTOM BOARD

Remove the cabinet.

. Remove the five screws (fig. 2. ® ~ @ )

holding the bottom panel.

. Because the rear edge of the bottom panel is

inserted in the opening between the rear panel
and the chassis, the bottom panel can be removed
(in the direction shown by the arrow) by slightly
lifting its front, as shown in figure 2.

SU-7100

B TO REMOVE THE FRONT PANEL

1.
2
3
4.
5
6

Remove the cabinet and bottom board.

. Pull off the bass, treble, balance and volume control knobs.
. Remove the nut holding the volume control, and remove the ornament from the panel.

Remove the two screws [fig. 3: @ ~ @) which hold the panel.

. Set all lever-type switches to the lower position, and push all pushbuttons to the pushed-in positions.
. The 3 projections on the chassis are fitted into the 3 holes on the bottom of the front panel.

The front panel can be removed from the chassis, therefore, by tilting it forward (as shown in figure 4),

and pushing it downward as shown in figure 5.
Because the power indicator printed-circuit board
is bonded to the rubber piece on the rear of the

front panel, special care should be taken when 00

removing the printed-circuit board so as not to
break it. )

For re-installation, the above steps should be
followed in reverse.
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Notes: — 1 —_——— . —————— ) <3 32)—(32
1. 81-1, 81-2 : Power source switch in “OFF” position. | 8% |
2. 82-1~82-4 : Input selector switch in “PHONO” position. = | L——J
S$2-1, §2-2: PHONO S2-3, S2-4: TUNER D302
3. 83-1, §3-2 : Tape monitor switch in “SOURCE” position. o | LN26D
DTAPE 1 «— @SOURCE «— QTAPE 2 ) g |  PowERIND
4. 84-1~84-4 : Recording mode switch in “SOURCE” position. I3 ol 2 |
OTAPE 2p 1 «— @SOURCE «— QTAPE 1p 2 Ly I g |
5. 85-1, §5-2 : High filter switch in “OFF” position. 5% 3
1' 9 i in % 9 P it + 88 < I
6. $6-1, S6-2 : Loudness switch in “OFF” position. | FO P a0 |
7. 87-1~87-4 : Tone switch in “ON” position. | §
8. 88-1, $8-2 : Speakers selector switch in “MAIN” position. D301 |
9. 89 : Voltage selector switch in “220V” position. I SVDS4VB10|
10. [ Indicated voltage values are the standard values for the unit measured by the DC electronic circuit tester(high impedance) with the chassis o ___FRECT

taken as standard. Therefore, there may exist some errors in the voltage values, depending on the internal impedance of the DC circuit tester.

1.

This schematic diagram may be modified at any time with the development of new technology.
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